GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5055
ANSWERED ON:23.12.2014

CONDITION OF ROADS IN DELHI
Lekhi Smt. Meenakashi

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware of the pathetic condition of roads in National Capital Territory (NCT) of Delhi including roads
around cooperative housing societies in Delhi;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) and New Delhi Municipal Corporation
(NDMC) to repair such roads;

(c) whether the Government is considering an amendment to the Delhi Cooperative Societies Act, 2003 or any other related Acts in
order to ensure that the MCD carries out regular repair and maintenance works of roads; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIHARBHAIPARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)

(@) & (b): The condition of roads in NDMC area is very good and has comfortable riding quality. NDMC has also improved all the
internal roads for Government colonies located in NDMC area.

The Engineering Department of South, North and East Delhi Municipal Corporations under takes the repair/relaying of roads under its
jurisdiction at regular intervals as per the availability of budget including areas around co-operative housing societies. The internal
roads of Co-operative Housing Societies do not come under the jurisdiction of DMCs.

The condition of roads under the jurisdiction of Public Works Department is good and they are being maintained regularly.

The condition of roads in Delhi Cantonment area is satisfactory.

(c) & (d): Do not arise in view of above.
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